Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples

If multiple raw water samples arc found to be positive for tolal coliform and negative for £
colf and other fecal indicators, additional treatment may be required and the conditions
established in the exception letter may be revised. TCEQ personnel recommend reviewing the
sample collection protocol ro ensure proper samnple collection methods are in place. Personnel

also recommend well disinfection according to American Water Works Association (AWWA) well
disinfection standards.

if a raw water sample is found to be positive for total coliform and positive for E. colf or other
fecal indicators, Groundwater Rule requirements include;

A. Issuance of a Public Notice to water system custorcers in accordance with 30 TAC
§290.122{a) within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result.

B. Notification to all consecutive systems served by the well within 24 hours of being
notified of the positive result.

C. Notification to TCEQ Drinking Water Quality Team personnel at 512-239-4691 or
GWRdata@tceq.texas.gov within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result.

D. Implementation of one or more of the Corrective Actions described in 30 TAC §290.116
as indicated by TCEQ Drinking Water Quality Team personnel.

Additionally, the exception may be revoked or the conditions established in the exception letter
may be revised.

Information on the Groundwater Rule can be found by calling 512-239-4691 and asking to
speak 1o a member of the Drinking Warer Quality Tearn or at the following website:

http//www.tceq.texas.gov/drinkingwater/microbial /gwr_main.html
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October 28, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 91 71499 95991 7033 3026 Q945

Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re:  Notice of Enforcement
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Facility
RN101518926, TPDES Permit No. WQoo11332001, EPA ID No. TXo062014
CCEDS Investigation No. 1363397

Dear Mr. Laughman:

W have conducted a record review investigation of the self-reported data for the above-
referenced permit and noted the following alleged violations.

Alleged Violations
1. Failure to comply with the permit effluent limit for Total Suspended Solids daily
average (mg/L) at Qutfall 001A for the monitoring periods ending 03/31/2016
and 04/30/2016.
2. Failure to comply with other permit effluent limits during the period of 01/2016
through 07/2016.

The Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ Lo carry cout its mission to protect
human health and the environment. Due to the apparent seriousness of the alleged violations,
formal enforcement action has been initiated, and additional violations may be cited upon
further review. We encourage you to immediately begin taking actions to address the
outstanding alleged violations.

In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to be
assessed may be limited.

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community wants to
prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicale considerable resources
toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where compliance has not heen met itis
our duty to protect the puhlic and the environment by enforcing the state’s environmental laws,
regulations, and permits.
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Mr. Robert Langhman
Page 2

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you
have additional information that we are unaware of, you may request a meeting to discuss this
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information
to the address shown below.

Manager, Water Section

Enforcement Division, MC 219

Re: Enforcement Meeting Request

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Tennille
Thomas of my staff at (512) 239-1269.

Sincerely,

Ms. Tracie Tolle, Work Leader

Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Tovas by Reducowy and Preveateng #dhdion

May 20, 2016 [] E {ER If{ ¥ W_-‘ I(: “ ‘

‘ l

Mr. Robert Laughman W Lo, \

President " A

Aqua Utilities, Inc. |

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 West By - - L
Austin, Texas 78723

Re:  Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN101518926
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 48237

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) records concerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Agreed Order effective on August 1, 2014.
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fulfilied the technical requirements and has paid the
administrative penalty asscssed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this time with respect to this
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity
for five years from the effective date of the Order.

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr,
John Shelton at (512)239-2563.

Sincerely,

Lanae Foard, Work Leader
Enforcement Division

ce: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc. , 2211
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Tohy Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermanu, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 17, 2015

RECEIVED
Mr. Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc. NOY 2 8 2015
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 West
Austin, Texas 78723 "X ADMIN-AUSTIN

Re:  Third Amended Schedule for Compliance with Ordering Provisions
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN101518926
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 48237
Agreed Order Effective Date: August 1, 2014

Dear Mr. Laughman:

We are in receipt of letters dated August 27, 2015 and October 16, 2015, from Mr. Abel Bautista,
which requested an amended schedule for completion of Ordering Provision No. 2 of the above-
referenced Agreed Order, Your letter also provided specific reasons for delays.

Based upon the reviewed information, we approve an amended schedule. The new deadline for
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2 is February 29, 2016.

Thank you for your continuing efforts to achieve compliance. If you have any questions, please
contact John Shelton of the Enforcement Division staff at (512)239-2563.

Sincerely,

’/? ’ - ’ p ‘J 4
ﬁé{r s JZ/VC(/L;_

Bryan Sinclair, Director
Enforéement Division

ce: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211

Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388
Mzi. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W,

Austin, Texas, 78723

P.0.Box13087 ° Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-259-1000 ¢ tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.lexas.gov/customersurvey

printed cn recycled paper using vegelable-based ink
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Ricbard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
March 30, 2015

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager FX ADMIN-AUSTIN
Aqua Utilities

1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400

Austin, TX 78723

Re:  Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Plant, north of Highcrest Drive and Moss
Downs Drive, near Granite Shoals, Burnet County
Regulated Entity No.: RN101518926, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0011332001,
EPA ID No.: TX0062014

Dear Mr. Foliz:

On February 20, 2015, Ms, Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the enclosed Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region
Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pip

cc: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd.,
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment)

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 11 « P.O. Box 13087 = Auslin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-339-2929 + Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters:  512-239-1000 + tceq.texas.gov « How is our cusiomer service? teeq.texas.gov/cuslomersurvey

printed on recycled paper using vegetabte-based ink
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B & W GATHERING WWTP

» BURNET COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0062014
WQ0011332001

g

Investigation #
lnvestia%%%%sﬁate: 02/20/2015

';!:ibu

Description
Is the regulated entity compliant with the
self-monitored effluent limitations?

Additional Comments
The permit holder has an active Agreed Order
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E for effluent
exceedances between 01/2013-08/2013.
According fo enforcement procedures, self-reported
violations that occurred after 08/2013 cannot be
included in enforcement action while the technical
requirements of the active Agreed Order are still
open and compliance has not been certified. The
current on-site investigation noted 8 instances of
noncompliance with the permit parameters during
the review period of December 2013 - January
2015:
TSS Daily Average exceeded for Feb., March,
Aug., and Nov. 2014
BODS-day Daily Average exceeded for June and
Aug. 2014
Total Phosphorus Daily Average exxceded for
March 2014
Chlorine residual minimum level was not met for
April 2014
The permittee is reminded that self-reported
effluent violations are subject to enforcement,
including penalties, upon review by the
Enforcement Division.

Summary of Investigation Findings

Page 1 of 1
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Feaas by Reducing waed Preventing Polfution

June 24, 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7199 9991 7033 2846 0067
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED RECEREED

Mr. Scott Foltz, Manager B PR
Aqua Utilities R '
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400

Austin, TX 78723 TX ADMIN-AUSTIN

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at;
B&W Gatherings WWTF, Highcrest Dr., Granite Shoals (Burnet County), Texas
TCEQ Additional ID:WQQ0011332001, EPA 1D No:TX0062014, Investigation No. 1337746

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On June 8, 2016, Michael Danicls of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, an alleged violation
was identified for which compliance documentation was required. Based on the information
you have provided, the TCEQ has adequate documentation to resolve the dlleged violation.
Therefore, no further action is required. Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Inforcement Division.

In the Hsting of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requircments, including TCEQ
rules. Plcasc note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at htip://www.tceg.state.txaus for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to yon, you may call and
request onte from either the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Tcamn at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ cnforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure comphance with
environmental regulatory requirecments. If you have additional information that we are
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice.
Should you choosc to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the
date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review mecting to
be conducted within 21 days from the date of this lerter. However, please be advised that if
you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to
adhere to the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings
until an officlal decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

LOEO Regon FL o POY Box 137« Austin, Texas TR7 113087« 512 340:2029  {an 512 334 4795

Asan Headaquatlers S12 230 1000« tesgplenas gov o How 1s ot COSTOIIEN 01V .Ce7 1C0 exd$ 208 ACusoltiersuriey
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Mr. Scott Foltz
Page 2
June 24, 2016

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Michael
Daniels in the Austin Regiom Office at 512-339-2929.

Sincerely,

W e

Shawn Stewart
Water Program Work Leader
Austin Region Office

$S/mjd
cC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX
77388 (include Summary of Investigation Findings)

Mr. Michael Merka, Supervisor, Aqua Texas, 3209 Hillbilly Ln., Austin, TX 78746 (include
Summary of Investigation Findings)
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Summary of Investigation Findings

B & WGATHERING WWTP Investigation #

Investiyation Date: 06/08/2016
, BURNET COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0062014
WQ0011332001

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 608358
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a}{1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1337746 Comment Date; 06/21/2016

Failed to prevent an unauthorized discharge. On March 23, 2016, an estimated 2,000 to
3,000 gallons of wastewater were discharged from the collection system at 1902 Lake Crest
Drive into the ditch when a contractor hit the low pressure force main. A portion of the
discharge reached Lake LBJ. A fish kill was not observed.

Recommended Corrective Action: Take actions to stop the discharge, repair the leak, clean
up the affected area, and report the discharge to the TCEQ,

Resclution: The flow in the low pressure force main was stopped. A dam was built to stop the
flow of wastewater into the lake. A vacuum truck recovered approximately 2,000 gallons of
wastewater. HTH was spread on the ground to disinfect the affected area. The broken service
line was replaced. The TCEQ was notified by telephone and by written report.

ADDITIONAL [SSUES
Description Additional Comments
Is the regulated entity compliant with the The TSS daily average limit of & mg/L was
self-monitored effluent limitations? exceeded in March 2016 (8.63 mg/L.) and April

2016 (15 mg/L). The TSS daily average limit of 1.3
Ib/day was exceeded in April 2016 (2.26 mg/L).
Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by
the Enforcement Division.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Raducing and Pretenting Follutian

May 27, 2016

‘Mr. Robert Laughman
President

Agqua Development, Ing
2911 Louetta Road
Spring, Texas 77388

Re:  TCOEQ Enforesingnt Action
Aqua Development, Tne,
Docket No. 2015-1225-MWD-E

Dear Mr. Laughman!

Enclosed for yonr Teeords is 2 fully-executed vopy of the Agresd Order for the above-
refefenced matter,

Please teview the enclosed Agreed Ordar, particularly the “Ordering Provisgions” section,
to determine if farther action will be required of you, such as the campletion of technical
requirérents to achleve compliance. When technical requirements are listed (usually
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline will be providéd based on a specific nuraber
of days after the effective date, Tlie effective date is as stated in the enclosed Agreed

Crder.

Should you have any questions, please-contact Christopher Bost, the Enforcemeant
Coordinatar assigned to this matter, at (512) 249-4575.

SEDC:":I'SI}"

Melissa Cordell
Assistant Drvision Director
Erforcement Division

Enclosure

cet  Christopher Bost, Enforcement Division,
Water Section Manager, Region 13

£.0. Bo 13087 + Augtin, Texay y8510 3087 ¢ gur-2592000 * teeqlaxas.gov:

Firnw s onr cuslomor setice?  toeq tesss.gov/oustomotsurvey 0209
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INCIHE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION § ~

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

AQUA DEYELOPMENT, INC. §

RN1Q24430408 g ENVIRONMENTAL GUALYCY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKEL NG 2045-1225-MWD-1
I, TURISDICTION AND STIPULATICHNS

HAY 2 [i ?U , the Texas Commission on Linviconmentad Qoal ny( the
Coraraission” or "TCEQ") consldewd this agreement of the purtiss, usulmng an enforcemeanl
aetion regavding Aqua Development, Tne, ("Respondent™) uncer the authenty of TEx. WATER
Copg ghs. 7and 20, The Exevutlve Director of the TCEQ, theobgh the Eaforgemenl Division,
and the Respondént togethm' stipulate that:

i The Respondent ovwns and operates o wastawater reatment facility located
approxdinately two miles east of the intérsection of Facm-to-Market Road oyaand Mike
Manor Rowd 18 Teavis County, Texas (the "Facility™).

st The Respondent has discharged sewsge into or adjacent (o dny water in the stale unde
TEL WATER CODE el 26,

The Execulive Director und the Respoident sgree that the Comimission Las jurisdietion
lo enter this Agreed Order, and that the Eespoodaent & subject to the Commission’s
jarisdiction.

! The Regpendent receive potice of theviolations alleged inSection 11 {"Allegations”) an
or abaut July 11, 2015.

The veeurrence of ary violation 1s in disprute aud the entey of this Agreed Ovder shall not
constitute au ndmission Iy the Respondent of any viclation ullwm! in Section 01
{"Allegatians"), sor of any staluta oe rule,

4
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Agqua Development, Inc.
DOCIET MO, 2615-1285-MWD-B

Patr o

P

An administrabive penalty in the smount of Three Thunsand Five Hindved One Dallars
(§3,501) 15 nasessed by the Commission {6 sebtlement of the Violatione alleged in Scetion
1L ("allegations™). The Respondent has patd Two Thoozand Fight Flupdred One Dollars
($2,801) of the edministrative pennlty nud Seven Mondved Dultars (1700) (s delerred
contingent upen the Respondent's Umely and salisfaclary comphianee will ol e lering
of this Agresd Order, The deferced amaunt will be waived apantall entaplicnes wilh the
terms af this Agreed Qrdev, If the Respondent il fo tindily and sotistactodly commly
with all vequireiments of ihis Agreed Ordar, the Execative Dicector muy reguiro Lhe
Respandenl to pay all or pert of the deferrad penalty.

Any nolicg and procedures, which might edherwise be authorized or reqalied [ this
arlion, are walved inthe intercat of o mure thimely resolubion of the matter.

The Executive Divector nnd the Respondent agree an a setllereant of the mmatlers alleged
In this enforeemant aclion, sobject to fual approval In aceotdance with 3 Tex, ADhw,
Conr § 7o, taln).

The Txzeutive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemanted the follovang
cesrectivrmeagsures at the Facdity:

i, By Bebnmisry g2 015
' Caased he disehurge of wistowater from the Faeifiy's influent BE statimy,
i Colleeted and properly disposed of Lhe dischayvped wastewarar:
I Tomaedinled the effooled areas; and
v, Replaced the defective electrical eonmpoment iy the tonool panel
I, B June 3, 2o1g, began ensuring that an operator with o Category B waglewster

Heunseoperates the Facility in the absence of the Foeillty's lzad operatar.

The Brecutive Divectar may, withaut further notice arbeatog, vefer this maticr tn the
GCifiee of the Altorney Genarad of the State of Toexas ("OAC") for further enfurcélugnt
proceedings if the Bxecufive Director delermines that the Respondent has not complled

with g o more of the teems or sowdilious in this Agrecd Creder,

This Agr end Deder shall tarminate Dive yerrs from iis effective date or upon comphise
with wll the terms aod conditions zaf Worlh in this Agreed Ordey, whichevar jslater

The provisions of this Agrced Order we deamed severable and, i a conrt of comperent

iurfsdiction o other appropriate authority Jdeems any pravision of this Agreed Orde

unenforceable, the remnming provsions shall be valid aid sndarecable,
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Aqua Development, Tne,
DOCIETNQ. 2045-1205-MWR-E

Page i

i

I, AAVLEGATIONS
A5 ovaer and operator of Uhie Facility, the Respoadent is alleged e have:

Failed ta gploy ov gontract with one ot more jicensed wastewater teeatment Tacility
aperntors holding the appropeiate level of Heense bira wastewaler system operations
company haldiry a valld registiation snd emyloying licensed wasttawater treatinent
Taedlity operators holding tha sppropiinte level of license far the Facility, in vielation of
e, WATER CODE § 26.0501(0), 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §§ 30.350(d) snd 505.125(1), and
Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systerm ("TPDES") Famnli Mo, Wa014061004,
Dthrer Requivements Mo, 1) as documentnd dwring an investigation conducted on May 14,
aop, Specifieafly, an operator with a Category C wastewnter license operated the
Racility frgen Novernber 14, 2014 (6 November 23, 2014; Ustembee 14, 2014 to
Decembera8, 201y December 24, 2009 to December 27, 2014, and Februacy 1, 2015 to
Febyrpary 13, 2oy,

Tailed to prevent an vaauthovized discharge of sewage into or adjacent 1o water in the
state, in violatlon of TEX, WATER DODY § 26.1210(a)(1), 30 TEX, ADMIN. COOE § 305.125(1)
and (5], and 'TPDES Perniit Mo, WQoo014061001, Permit Conditions No. 0.5 and
Qperations] Requitements Mo. 1, as documented during an investigation conducted on
May 14, 201g. Speciically, on Februsry 8, 2015, 500 gallons of wastzywaler dischorged
from the dnfluent 1ife station located at the Facility beeaase of an electrical companent
faifure in the ¢ontro] panelh

T DENTALS

Tlie Respondaid generally dentes each allegntion in Seation 11 ("Allegations').

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

[t is, therefore, ordered by the TCED that the Respondent pay av. adiministative penalty
agset forth in Section T, Pavagraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the teims and couditions set fovth in this
Agraed Order resolve only the allegations in Section . The Commission ghall not b
conaleained in any maapet {rein requiring covrectve action or penalties for vielalons
which are not raised here. Administrative perally paymenly shall be made payable to
"TERO" and shall be gent with tha notation "Re: Aqua Developtaent, Ine., Doelet Mo,
DO16-1205-MWD-LE* to:

Finaneial Adminishyation Division, Revenus Qperations Seetion
Attentlon: Cashizr's Office, MC 214

Toxas Commission on Bavironmental Cuality

[0, Doy 13088

Austin, Texas Y871-3038

S
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Aguu Developruent, Fac.
DOOEET MO, 2005-3026-0 WD

Lage o

4.

The provisions of this sgreed Order stall apply to and be hinding upan the Respondent,
‘The Respondent is ordered to glve notice of the Agrsed Ouder te perasnnel who maintain

doy-to-day contred over the Facility operations referenced o this Agreed Ordar,

Thiz A ey el Chdm, igsued by the Commission, shall not be admissible agaiosk thu
Respondent inz oivi] proceading, unless the proreeding s braught by the OAG to; (1)
mem thel arms of this Agreed Ovdar; o () pursue vickationg of 2 stutute within the

Commissinn's jurisdicllon, orofpiale ‘I‘iODLPd o an ovdet gv perait issued by the
(“mmnssmn under such a staiuty.

This Agreed Order may be exeentsd in'separate aod mu txplc counterpits, which
lngex:hev shall constitulbe a single instiment. Ay page of this Agreed Order oy g
copied, scanucd, digitized, converted to electronic portable documarns Tor rrat £ pdt" ), ou
ulheryige reproduced and may be trangnmtted by digital orelectrome fransmizston,
felisding but not limited g faesimile tansmission end dlsaironlc nall, Any slgnature
afftred tothis Agreed Order shall senstitule an odginal signature for nllvurpc&m and
may be used, filed, substituled, ar asudd lor any purpase for wihich an arginnl signature
could be used, The terns * 51g11dh11£¢ shall inelude munual signatuvas and fros und
accunnte reproductions of manual signatures wrestzd, exeented, endarsed, adoptled, wr

zuthorized by the person or persons 10 whonihe gignatiees ave attribotable. Rignanmue

imay be cupied o reproduced digitally, electrontually, by plmtmup Ang, engraving,
bmpriating, Whogephiag, Glectrflmc mail, facsimile lansmission, staruping, or soy
other means oy pracess which the Execative Director ':Imms acoeptable. In this
parngraph axclusively, the teems "cleelronie transmizsion”, "ownee", "person®; Nyriling”
and "written” shall have the meanings assignad o them under TEx, BUS. ORD, COUE
31.00%.

The effective dale of this Order is the date i 1s signed by the Corinjagion. A copy of s
filly ergented Ordar shall b puaviced 1o gach of the parlies
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Aqua Devaloptoent, hue.
QOCKET MO, Lo15-1208-M W TRIL
Puge 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

TERAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALNY

Forthe Cominission / Date
T 22 MNP Y =lzylie
Pl the Exeoutive Directon (/ Date

T, the undersigued, haveread and underseand the attached Agreed Order. Tom zuthoekzed to
agree to the aibaclied Agreed Order o behalf of the entity indieated helow iy signaluee, and I
a6 wgtee ko the terms andconditiona apeeified e, T Guther adinowladge Sar e YOO, In
accepting pagincat for the penatty nmound, s matenially velyivg on sich vepresentation.

1 alas vodarstand that fallare to omply with the Ordesing Provisions, if iy, fu tliz ardey
nac/or failure to tivoely pay the pénalty nmount, may result in:

) A negative tmpact on cgmplinnee Jpstony,;

| Greares secotiny af any premit applicntions submitled,
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TEXAS COMMISSION 0N ENVIRONMENTAL (JUALITY

Prafoeing Tavas by Redetnn dud Proventfug Molliion

Jung 14, 2016

Mr, Robert Laoghman, President
‘Aqua Development, Ine,

2241 Touetta Road

Spring, Texas 77588

Re:  Notice of Cormpliance with Commission Qrder
Aqua Development, Ine.; RN102343035; TPDES Pevmit No, WQoo14u6ioo:
Dacket No, 2015+1295-MWII-E; Enforcement Case No. 51092

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter 5 to inform you that a revitow of Texas Comraission on Environmental Quality
records concerning the above-refarenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua Development,
Tne has fulfilled the requirements of the Commission Order (“Order”) éffective on May 24,
2018, Specifically, Aqua Development, Ine. has paid the administrative penalty assessed in the
Ordar. Bused upon this, we conclude that your response has bezn satisfactory and no farther
action is necessary at this Hme with respect to this enforeement matter. The Order will remair
cnlzﬂ the cotmpliance history for this regalated enkity for five years from the effective date of the
Drder.

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr,
Chrigtopher Bost of my staff at (512] 239-4575.

Sincersly,

Sandy Van Cleave, Mapager
Enfarcement Division

e Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc. 2231
Liouetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388
Myr. Beot W, Foltz, Envirorumental Comphiarice Manager, Aqua Utlities, 1100 Clayton
Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78728

T D [g0fT o+ Aushn Jeeas TRPT 087 0 512000000 ¢ leadd EUASgow

p B e

How 15 aup pestoinas SeRed”  teog Tenas gat  Luglamerstivey
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: ALENEPN
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D)., P.E., Charrman / . ,_v(‘; 3 2
Toby Baker, Commissioner (5 E ,f,[ . :’}) <
Jon Niermann, Commissioner \ ‘ .Lx_'?b‘ ’
Richard A, Hyde, P.E, Executive Director S e

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution REGENVED
March 10, 2017 e
Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President TXA i
Aqua Development, Inc. DMIN-AUSTIN

2211 Louetta Road
Spring, Texas, 77388

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 31, 201G:
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility
Located approximately 2.0 miles east of the intersection of Farin-to-Market Road 973
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County, Texas
RN102343035, TCEQ Additional ID: WQ0014061001, Investigation No. 1356550

Dear Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 30, 2016 and
October 7, 2016 to resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the
above-referenced regulated entity conducted on August 3, 2016. Based on the information
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environiment. If you or members of
your statf have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher Bost at the Austin
Regional Office at {(512) 239-7021.

Sincerely,

Voo Aol

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Manager
Austin Regional Office

SS/CB

cc: Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Developinent, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin,
Texas, 78746-1707
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106
Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723
Mr, David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas,
78746-1707
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388

TCEQ Region J1 « P,O. Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 » 512-339-2929 « Fax 512-339-3795
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sryan W, Shaw, PL.D., P.E., Chairman / R PO /:\
Toby Baker, Commissioner ! ~ ;;-f e j
Zak Covar, Conumissioner \ '\:“‘ v 7/‘
Richard A. Hyde, P.I,, Executive Director “ L

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 31, 2016 REGEINVED

CERTIFIED MAIL {Certified #91 7199 9991 7033 2858 2066}

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TXADMIN. A1y,
Mr. Robert L. Laugbman, President
Aqua Development, Inc.

2211 Louetta Road

Spring, Texas, 77388

Re:  Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility
Located approximately 2.0 miles east of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 973
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County
Regulated Entity No.: RN102343035, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0014061001
EPA ID No.: TX0117315, Investigation No. 1356550

Dear Mr. Laughman:

On August 3, 2016, Mr. Christopher Bost and Mr. Michael Daniels of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the
investigation, a concern was noted which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved
as a resolved violation based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please suhmit
to this office by Septernber 30, 2016 a written description of corrective action taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding
alleged violation. Also, several Additional Issues were identified. Self-reported effluent

violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement
Division.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at hilp://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

TCEQ Region 1t » P.O. Box 13087 » Auslin, Texas 78711-3087 » 512-339-2929 » Fax §12-339-3705

Austin Headquarters,  §12-23g-1000 » teeq.tesasgov  »  How iscur customer service? teeg.texas.gov/customersuevey
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Mr. Robert L. Laughman
Page 2
August 31, 2016

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice.
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the
date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to
be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you
decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to
the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher
Bost in the Austin Region Office at (512) 239-7021.

Sincerely,

Mo T

Shawn Stewart, Team Leader
Austin Region Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

SS/CB

ce: Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin,
Texas, 78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings)
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106
Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of
Investigation Findings)
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas,
78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings)
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211

Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation
Findings}

Enclosure:  Summary of Investigation Findings
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Summary of Investigation Findings

BRIAR CREEK WWTP Investigation #

Investigstion Date: 08/03/2016
, TRAVIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0117315
WQ0014061001

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 616078 Compliance Due Date: 09/30/2016
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

30 TAC Chapter 317.1(a)

PERMIT WQ0014061001, Operational Requirements No. 1
Operationa! Requirements No. 1

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1358550 Comment Date: 08/24/2016
Failed to ensure that the Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal
are properly aoperated and maintained. Specifically, the third lift station pump for the on-site
lift station was out for repairs at the time of the investigation. According to the operator
records, the lift station pump had been out for repairs since June 2, 2016,

Recommended Corrective Action: The Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment,
and disposal shall be praoperly operated and maintained.

On August 23, 2016, an e-mail was received from Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor with Aqua
Development, Inc., stating that that the third lift staticn pump has been replaced and that a copy
of the invoice for the pump replacement would be sent once it becomes available.

Submit a capy of the invoice reflecting that the third Iift station pump has been replaced.

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 616079

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0014061001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g
Permit Conditions No. 2.g

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1356550 Comment Date: 08/24/2016

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater into or adjacent to water in the
state. Specifically, on June 3, 2015, the No. 1 discharge check valve at the on-site lift station
located at the wastewater treatment facility ("WWTF") hung open due to trash in the vaive.
The raw wastewater flow circulated back into the wet well when the other pump ran due to the
open check valve, causing an overflow from the wet well. Approximately 500 gallons of
wastewater spilled and the spill was contained within the confines of the WWTF.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater.

Submit documentation demonstrating the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized

discharges of wastewater from the on-site lift station. Submit documentation demonstrating that
the affected areas have been properly remediated.

Resolution: According to the non-compliance notification form submitted on June 4, 2015, the

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 10f3
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BRIAR CREEK YWWTP

Investigation # 1356550

Were the samples callected by the region
compliant with the permit limits?

Was the permittee compliant with the
self-monitored effluent limits?

Summary of investigation Findings

During the nvestigation, an ammonia-nirogen grab
sample was collected and analyzed. The reported
grab sample concentration was 10.5 mg/L.. The
permitted concentration limit for ammonia-nitrogen
single grab samples is 15 mg/L.. While the
collected ammonia-nitrogen grab sample was
compliant with the permitted limit, the grab sample
concentration was elevated.

Additionally, during the TCEQ investigator's review
of the self-reporied effluent data from the
wastewater treatment facility ("WWTF"), it was
noted that the reported ammonia-nitrogen daily
average concentration value of 2.15 mgi/L for
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent
limit of 2.0 mg/L.

Itis recommended that Aqua Development, Inc.
take measures at the WWTF to ensure that
compliance with all permitted effluent limits,
including ammonia-nitrogen, is maintained.
There have been two self-reported effluent
violatians reported in the last 12 months.
Specifically, the reported E. coli single grab
concentration value of 2,420 CFU/100 mL for
August 2015 exceeded the permitied limit of 399
CFU/100 mL and the reported ammonia-nitrogen
daily average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent
limit of 2.0 mg/L.

To be consistent with current effluent violation
handling guideiines, these exceedences were
addressed as an Additional Issue in this report.
However, these exceedences may be subject to
formal enforcement action, including penalties,
upon review by the Enforcement Division.
Compliance with permitted effluent limits must be
maintained.

Page 3 of 3
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Tobhy Baker, Comumissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
May 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2858 9119 RECEIVED
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager

Aqua Texas, Inc. EXADMIN-AUSTIN
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 400W

Austin, TX 78723

Re:  Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ ID No.: WQo013293001, EPA ID No.:
TX0100684

Dear Mr. Foltz;

On March 31 and April 01, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. In addition, an
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by June 29, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken and
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that
you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment. If
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the
violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin
Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon,

TCEQ Region 11 + P,0. Box 13087 « Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-339-2929 + Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters:  §12-239-1000 + tceq.texas.gov »  How is owr cuslomer service? teeq.texas.gov/customersurvey

piinted on recycled paper using vegetable-based ink
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MTr. Scot Foltz
Page 2
May 29, 2015

Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members ol your stall have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to
contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pip

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include

Enclosure)
Mr. Robert “Brian” Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc.,
2611 FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure)

Enclosure:  Summary of Investigation Findings
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GOFORTH WWTP Investigation #

5271 GOFORTH RD Investigation Date: 03/31/2015
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001
TX0100684

]

Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 06/29/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit

pg. 2 of permit

Alleged Violation;

Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effiuent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The [ab analysis
and emailed ngtification of the exceedance are attached to this report.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E.
Coli violations by the compliance due date.

Description Additional Comments
Is the regulated entity compliant with the Failed to maintain the effluent within the permitted
self-monitored effluent limitations? limit for E. coli. On 12/17/2014, the E. coli was

reported as 1,011 MPN/100 mL. The permitted
limit for a single grab is 394 MPN/100 mL. Proper
notification was received by TCEQ for this
exceedance. Self-reported effluent violations may
be subject to enfarcement, including penalties,
upon review by the Enforcement Division.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Comnmissioner

Jon Niermann, Cornmisstoner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution RECEMED

December 13, 2016

TXADMIN-AUSTIN
FIRST CLASS MAIL

Robert Laughman, President
Aqua Utilities, Inc.

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723-2476

RE: Aqua Utilities, Inc.
TCEQ Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E; Permit No. WQ0013293001

Agreed Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Actions

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission.

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality’s Enforcement Division at {512) 239-2545 or the Litigation

Division at (512) 239-3400. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order,

then please contact Leslie Gann of the Office of the Chief Clerk at (512) 239-3319.

Sincerely,

Bridget C. Bohac
Chief Clerk

BCB/lg

Enclosure

cc:  Farhaud Abbaszadeh, Enforcement Coordinator, TCEQ Enforcement Division

P.O. Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Tcxas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 ¢ (ceq.texas.gov

How is our customer scrvice?  tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

primed on recycled paper
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THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TRAVIS
TWERERY CERTIEY THAT THIS 5.4 TRLLE AND CORRICT COPY
OF A TEXAS COMMSSIN OF ENVIADHNEWIAL QUALITY
DOCARMNT, PAVCHIS FILED 44 THE PRAMANENT RECORDS

Trxas CommissioN oN ENVIRONMENTAL QuaLity  DEC 13 2016

OF THE COMMISHICH GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND THE
SEA OF OFFICE ON

i
C ! d
TEXAS COMUSHION & ENVIRONMENTAL DUALTY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
AQUA UTILITIES, INC. §

RN101513729 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO, 2015-1474-MWD-E

Atits D EE U li 2016 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent”) under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26, The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcerent
Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission.

The Respondent understands that they have certain procedural rights at certain points in
the cnforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations,
notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By
entering into this Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural
rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-
integrated settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable
and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of
this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:
I. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent owns a wastewater treatment facility located approximately four miles
southeast of the intersection of Interstate Highway 35 and Farm-to-Market Road 2001
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Aqua Utilities, Inc.

_Pageo

o, - DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E

and five miles north of the intersection of State Highway 21 and Farm-to-Market Road
272 in Hays County, Texas (the "Facility").

2, The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

3. During a record review conducted on August 13, 2015, TCEQ staff documented the
following from self-reported discharge monitoring reports ("DMRs"):
Effluent Violation Table
Total g . .
Chlorine Suspended Escf‘ler:lchla Ammonia | Ammonia
. : : coli Single Nitrogen Nitrogen .
o Residual | Solids Daily ) . Flow Daily
Monitoring . Grab Daily Avg. | Daily Avg. .
A Maximum Avg, . . . Avg. Limit =
Period o . Concentration | Concentratio | Loading
Limit= | Concentration g C S 0.0424 MGD
4.0 mg/L Limit = 15 Limit = 394 nLimit=9g | Limit=1.1
me/L CFU/100 mL mg/L Ihs/day
December 2014 [d c 1011 e c c
March 2015 C c C 5.11 22,1 c
April 2015 4.3 19.5 1040 4.65 16.6 ¢
May 2015 c c 1986 ¢ c 0.054
CFU/100 mL = colony forming units per 100 milliliters MGD = million gallons per day
Avg. = average Ibs/day = pounds per day
mg/L. = milligramns per liter ¢ = compliant
4. The Respondent received notice of the violations on September 14, 2015.
II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE

chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission.

2. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to comply with permitted
effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES"} Permit No.
WQo0013293001, Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements Nos. 1 and 2.

3. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code

and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Cornmission’s jurisdiction; for

violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits
issued under such statutes,
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Aqua Utilities, Inc.
DOCKET NQ. 2015-1474-MWD-E

Page 3

An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve
Dollars ($10,312) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in
light of the factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. The Respondent has paid the
Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve Dollar ($10,312) administrative penalty.

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDERS that:

1.

The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand
Three Hundred Twelve Dollars ($10,312) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 4 above,
for violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative
penalty and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in
this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this
action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here.
Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent
with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that, within 9o days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the
Respondent shall submit written certification of compliance with the permitted effluent
limitations of TPDES Permit No. WQo013293001, including specific corrective actions
that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most
current self-reported DMRs, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of
compliance with all permitted effluent limitations. The certification shall include
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other
records to demonstrate compliance with the permitted effluent limitations, The
certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the
following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that ! have personally examined and
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations.”
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Aqua Utilities, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E
Page 4

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Austin Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order, The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures 1o mitigate and
minimize any delay.

5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

6. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the
State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the
Respondent if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

7. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
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Agua Utilities, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E

Page 5

10.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issucd by the
Commission under such a statute,

This Agrced Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf*), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term "signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission”, "owner”, "person", "writing",
and "written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX, Bus. ORG. CODE
§1.002,

The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this
fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

(2-T(e

Duta

éﬁmﬁbw,&mg Date/Of.L%: 7=

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of Aqua
Utililies, Ine. Tarn authorized to apres to the allachad Agreed Crder on behall of Aqua Ulilitles,
Ine,, and do ngree to the specified terms and conditions, I forther ncknowledge that the TCEQ,
in accepting payment for the pennlty amount, {9 materlally relying on such representation.

I understand that by enteting into this Agreed Qrder, Agua Utilitles, Ine. woives cerlain
procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the right Lo formal noliee of violotlons addressed
by this Agreed Qrdex, notice of an evidentiary hearing, tic vight to an evidentiary iizaring, and
the tight to appeal. Yagree to the tetmns of the Agvesd Order In lien of an evidentlary heaving,
This Agreed Order constitutes full and final ndjudication by the Conmission af the violations ser
forlh in Uiis Agteed Order. :

T also understand that foflure to comply with the Ordering Provislons, if any, in this order
and/or failure (o timely pay the penalty amount, may result in

. A negative lmpact on complianee hilstory;

. Greater scruting of any permit applications submitted;

' Referral of this case to tho Attorney General's Office for eontempt, injunctive velief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fevs, or to o collection agency;

. Inereased penalties in any future enforcement actions; .,

. Automatic referral to the Attocney General's Office of any future enforcoment aetions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other religl as authorlzed by law.

In addition, any falsification ofany compliance documents may vesult in erfininal progeention.

el
, 12/%//5 _
Signathre : Dale 7

f A Ao/ .@’ﬁ’j/ﬁmw/ s, 8

Name (Printed or'fyped) Titla
Authorized Representative of
Aqua Utilities, Inc,

fstroctuns: Send tho ovlginal, slgned Agreed Order whh penslty psymeant to the Finanelol Adwinisteatien
Division, Revouns Oporations Section ot the address in Seeton 117, Paragraph 1 of this Agremd Ovder.
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E,, Chairman
Toby Baker, Conunissioner

Jon Niermann, Cominissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

RECENED
December 10, 2015
DEC 1 4 201
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager TX ADMIN-AUSTIN

Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 4J00W
Austin, TX 78723

Re:  Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated May 29, 2015
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant,
5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ Additional ID No.: WQ0013293001,
Investigation No. 1245661

Dear Mr. Foltz:

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on November 19, 2015 to
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity conducted on March 31 and April 01, 2015. Based on the information
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin

Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

e,

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pip

ce: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include
Enclosure)
Mr. Robert “Brian” Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure)

Enclosure:  Summary of Investigation Findings

'TCEQ Region 11 + P.O. Box 13087 « Anstin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-339-2929 » Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: §12-239-1000 « fccq.texas.gov « How is our customer service? teeq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed on 1ecycled paper using vegelable-based ink

0231




GOFORTH WWTP Investigation #

KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001
TX0100684

5271 GOFORTH RD Investiyation Date: 12/04/2015

11

Track No: 571234
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit

pg. 2 of permit

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effiuent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report.

Investigation: 1275174 Comment Date: 10/27/2015

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance
Documentation Deficiency letier. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015.
Investigation: 1295845 Comment Date: 12/04/2015

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 12/04/2015 to determine the compliance status of
this alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E.
Coli violations by the compliance due date.

Resolution: The documentation submitted on 11/19/2015 stated that a vertical pipe has been
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. The RE
provided a photograph of the installed pipe and an invoice showing purchase and installation
charges (see Attachment). The actions are sufficient to resolve the violation.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1
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S D

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Comumissioner

Jon Niermann, Conmissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2858 9423
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr, Scol Foltz, Environmental Coinpliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc,

1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 400W

Austin, TX 78723

Re:  Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513729, TCEQ ID No.: WQo0013293001, EPA ID No.:
TXo0100684

Dear Mr. Foltz;

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office has received the
compliance documentation that you submitted on July 02, 2015, for the alleged violations noted
during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on March 31, 2015. The
compliance documentation contained in your response indicated that a vertical pipe would be
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. There
was 1o indication that this action had been taken or that it resolved the noncompliance issne.
Therefore, information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary.
Please submit to our office by November 13, 2015, a written description of corrective action
taken and the required compliance documentation demonstrating that the alleged violation has
been resolved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and
your compliance efforts to protect the State’s environment. We look forward to receiving your
response for the remaining alleged violation. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental
regulatory requirements,

TCEQ Region 11 « P.O. Box 13087 » Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-339-2929 « Iax 512-339-3795

Austin Hcadqiiartezs 512 239-1000 ¢ tceq texas.gov ¢ HOWIS our castomer service? teeq.texas.gov/customersurvey
. VR PR AR
pnnted on recycled papci using vegetable-based ink
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Mr. Scot Foltz
Page 2
October 29, 2015

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

L, ST

Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pjp

cc: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include
Enclosure)
Mr. Robert “Brian” Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure)

Enclosure:  Summary of Investigation Findings
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GOFORTH WWTP Investigation #

5271 GOFORTH RD Investivalion Date: 10/27/2015
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640

Additional ID(s); WQ0013293001

TX0100684

Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 11/13/2015
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit

pg. 2 of permit

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effiuent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the
grab sample collectsd during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100
mL. The permittee was notified by emait of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report.

investigation; 1275174 Comment Date: 10/27/2015

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of
this afleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015.

Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be

maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E.
Coli violations by the compliance due date.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1

0235




ﬂw 208 WP

Bryan W Shaw, Pn D\ P E, Chafrman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Nicsmann, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, D.E | Exevutive Db ector

TixAs COMMISSTON ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 16, 2016 REGEWNED
Mr. Robert Laughman, President DEC 21 2016
Aqua Utilities, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W rX ADMIN-AUSTIN

Austin, Texas 78723

Re:  Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN102956448
Docket No. 2012-0858-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 44025

Dear Mr. Laughman:

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) records eoncerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Agreed Order effective on March 9, 2013.
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the technical requirements and has paid the
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this time with respect to this
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity
for five years from the effective date of the Order.

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr.
Michael Tucker at {512) 239-6924.

Sincerely,

P

Lynley Doyen, Manager
Enforcement Division

ce: Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manger, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 1106 Clayton
Lane, Suite 400 W, Austin, Texas 78723

P.OL Box 13087« Austin, Texas 28/n-3087 ¢ 5.2-230-1000 ¢ teeq texas.gox

How 18 onr customer servies?  teeq texas gov/customersurvey
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Brvan W Shaw, PhD, P E, ( hamman
Fobv Baker, Commussioner f |
Jon Niermana, Conpissioner ‘
Richard A Tlede, PT Execirtve Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting ‘fexas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

Qctober 31, 2016 AECEMED

CERTIFIED MAIL Certified # 91 7199 9991 7033 2764 4222
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

THADMINGAUSTIN
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400
Austin, TX 78723

Re:  Notice of Enforcement for TCEQ Wastewater Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Woodcreek WWTP, S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob’s Well Road, 4 miles north of
Wimberley (Hays County), Texas
TCEQ Permit #WQ0013989001, Investigation #1364693

Dear Mr. Foltz:

On August 22 and September 2, 2016, Ms. Julie White of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to cvaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater
treatment. During this investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were documented.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the mvestigation findings and recommended corrective
actions. Additional recommended corrective actions may be provided by the Enforcement
Division.

In the lsting of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at hitp://www.tceg.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and
request one from either the Austin Region Office at Phone #(512)-339-2929 or the Central
Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable {cderal regulations
may be obrained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications atr §00-490-9198.

Also, please be advised that the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ to
carry out its mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to the apparcnt
scriousness of the alleged violations, formal enforcement action has becn initiated, and
additional violations may be cited upon further review. We encourage you to immediately begin
taking actions to address the outstanding alleged violations.

In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to he assessed may
he limited.

FCEQ Regron L1+ N0 Bon 13087 » st Texas Th711 (87 » 3124392920 « Fan L2 4393795

Ausnin Headguarters, =12 239 1000« feegtenas pov « How s our cuslomer $evmiee? ouq fenas.got /cusiotaersun ey
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Mr. Foltz
Page 2
October 31, 2016

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community wants to
prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicate considerable resources
toward making voluntary compliance achievable, But where compliance has not becn met it is
our duty to protect the public and the environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws,
regulations, and permits.

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you
have additional inforination that we are unaware of, you iay reguest a meeting to discuss this
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information
to the address shown below.

Manager, Water Section

Enforcement Division, MC 219

Re: Enforcement Meeting Request

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. White in the
Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

¥ QA 5 CMAA
Shawn Stewart
Water Section Teamn Leader

Austin Region Office
Texas Comimission on Environmental Quality

S8S/jkpw

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings

Cc:  Mr. Brian Robinson, 2611 FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676
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Summary of Investigation Findings

WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation #

Investigation Date: 08/22/2016
, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT

Track No: 821058 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)

PERMIT WQ001398%001, Permit Conditions
Page 9, Item2.g

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1364693 Comment Date: 10/26/2016
Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, since the last
investigation on January 27, 2015, twelve unauthorized discharges were reported.
1/30/2015 Unknown amount from electrical failure at Pro Lane Lift Station

2/11/2015 Approximately 1000 gallons from a line break at Ranchview Lift Station
3/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break on Dolittle Drive

5/03/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a line break at 10 Woodglen

9/04/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a pump failure at Brookshire Lift Station
10/30/2015 Approximately 40,000 from a power outage at Pro Lane Lift Station
11/19/2015 Approximately 300 gallons from a line break 300’ east of FM2325

11/22/2015 Approximately 2000 gallons from a pump failure at Pro Lane Lift Station
12/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break at Pro Lane Lift Station
1/20/2016 Approximately 16,000 gallons from a line break on Camp Young Judea property
2/08/2016 Approximately 1000 gallons from a pump failure at Emergency Lane Lift Station

7/15/2016 Approximately 500 gallons from a pump failure at High School Lift Station (Carney
Lane & FM2325)

Among the unauthorized discharges cited during the January 27, 2015 investigation, there
were four discharges at the High School Lift Station (Carney Lane and FM 2325) and two on
Dolittle Drive. During the current investigation, there was one unauthorized discharge at the
High School Lift Station and one on Dolittle Drive. The High School Lift Station violations
were repeat occurrences at the same location within consecutive investigations within the
most recent 5-year period. The Dolittle Drive violations were at the same location and similar
root cause within consecutive investigations within the most recent 5-year period.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT

Track No: 621076

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)
30 TAC Chapter 317.3(e)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1364693 Comment Date: 10/17/2016

Failed to properly maintain the lift station. The SCADA system did not function during the July
16, 2016 discharge event. The system was still out for repairs at the time of the September 2,
2016 investigation; therefore, a telemetry system was not in operation.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2
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WOODRCREZK WWTP lnvestigation # 1364693

Recommonded Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the SCADA system
has been repaired.

Reselution: On October 25, 2016, the TCEQ Austin Region received documentation indicating
that a new SCADA system was installed at the lift station.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
Description Additional Comments
Itemm 3 During the investigation of the wet well, one of the

floats was caught causing the pump to run
continuously. Mr. Robinson fixed the line during the
investigation. There was a thick layer of foam on
the top of the water within the wet weil. Mr.
Robinson informed the investigatar that the wet well
has ta be pumped once a week due to the foam.
The foam causes a crust to form on top of the
water causing issues with the floats. Mr. Robinson
stated that the source of the foam is being
investigated.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Commissioner

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Divector

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preveniing Pollution

March 23, 2015
RECEIVED

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7033 2858 9461 HAR 2.5 207
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED X ADMINAUSTIN

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager
Agna Utilities

1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400

Austin, TX 78723

Re:  Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Woodcreek Wastewater Treatment Facility, located S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob’s Well
Road, approximately 4 miles N of Wimberley, Hays County
Regulated Entity No. RN102956448, TCEQ ID No. WQ0013989001

Dear Mr. Foltz;

On January 27, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. The TCEQ Austin Regional Office has
received adequate compliance documentation on January 27, 2015, to resclve the alleged
violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should
you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the date of
this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review

TCEQ Region 11 « P.O. Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 + 512-339-2029 » Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters:  512-239-1000 + teeqtexasgov + Howis our customer serviee? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed onrecyeled paper namg vegetable based ink
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Mr. Foltz
Page 2
March 23, 2015

meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested
violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929.

Sincerely,

7
Shawn Stewart
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SS/pjp

ce: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd.,
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment)

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings
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WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation #

Investié%%%sgate: 01/27/2015
, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001

Track No: 564577

2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a){1)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d)
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4)
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)
TWC Chapter 26.121

TWC Chapter 26.121{a)(2)

PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions, Pg. 9, No. 2(g)
Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1224085 Comment Date: 03/16/2015

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18
months preceding the investigation, 13 unauthorized discharges were reported.
09/21/2013 Approximately 3,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea

09/21/2013 Approximately 500 galions at Lift Station on Cashes Lane

10/13/2013 Approximately 2,000 gallons Lift Station at Woodacre and Pieasant Valley
11/23/2013 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Doalittle Drive

12/13/2013 Approximately 1,000 galions at Doolittle Drive

01/14/2014 Approximately 500 gallons at 10 Eimwood

02/05/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
03/19/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea

06/08/2014 Approximately 1,500 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
07/07/2014 Approximately 200 galions manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley
07/25/2014 Approximately 1,000 gailons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane
07/26/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane
07/31/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane

In each instance, the proper notification was submitted to TCEQ indicating appropriate
actions were taken to remedy each unauthorized discharge. The permit holder discussed the
maintenance that has been on-going within the collection system. Numerous issues have
been the focus of the permittee’s efforts including conducting & manhole survey and outreach
projects aimed at getting grinder pumps owned by homeowners properly maintained. The
permittee has had no incidents since August 2014.

Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater
or any other waste into or adjacent to waters of the state. In each case, the permittee has
submitted documentation showing that the discharges were properly addressed.

Resolution: The permittee reportedly replaced numerous sections of line and repaired/replaced
the electrical parts that caused issues. Since there have been no further incidents within the
collections system since August, the violation is resolved.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 0243




Attachment 8

Operators (Question 25)
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NTX TCEQ Certifications as of 11/16/2020

Other
Name Cortifiantions Water Number Number Inoued | Exgiation
ate Date
Numbere
X |ougias | Chirlgs Browor _[water Operator - Gloss C - Yoxns on Quoit Cinss C - WGG007937 92072018] 61272021
X _{Douglas }En.mos Brower |Wastowater Oporator - Class O - Toxas Qually Closs O - WW/0019%60 117472020] __10/972023]
X _IDovglas__[Lonnio Sandars {Water Opecator - Clasy B - Toxas on Quaity Cless B TWG0013898 11372018
ougias__|Lonnio Sanders | Wastewator Operator - Cinss B - Texas on Gual Class 8- WW0040027 872172018
ouglas__|Connio Sandors {Customer Service Inspaction - Texas C: fon on Qualty CSi - Cl0001524] 3N 1/2020] 311172623
ouglas |Water_BPAT - Taxas on Quaty BAPY - 0003673 _2115/2018] __ 0/1372621]
ouglas arry Douglas | Watar Operator - Class C - Toxas Commussion on Enwironmental Qual Class C| -~ WG000T856 773072018] 9162021
wplas ocry Locke Class C -WG0003116 13172020] /572023
Dougles rey Locke, Class O - WWO0081019 9712018]
Oauglas, orry Locke. CSI - CI00018 13| 1/13/2020] 21772023
Douglay, orry Locks 1 [BAPY - 0008850] 10/29/2019)
ams oty Harbin - Toxas G Closs & ~WGU016554 511
ams, anny Johnson_[Water Oporator - Class C - Joxas Gually Class C Groundwaler - WG0016477
s anny Johnson | Westawster Oporator - Giass G - Toxas C on Cuatty Closs C_WwW0R2375
ars erardo Vaidez _|Water Operator - Class 6 - Toxas on Guolry [Cioss B TG0 12883
s arargo Valdez | Wastowster Operat ass B - Toxas. on uahty Class 8 - WWO007A61
ars lohn Sweeney - Toxas
ans colt Verret 6723720201
as cort Verret T - Toxas Gommission on Environmental Gualty Class Il Coloations - WWOD43421 672672020
s rog Long in Qporator - Class C - Toxae on Qually Class C - WGU007058
ams rog Long [Wastowator Opotator_Clavs C - Taxas C on Ciass C- WwW0052828
ornandez [Benamin Clark | Water Distnbution - Clags C - Texas on Qualty Class C Oisiobution - WD0012850
ornandoz | Benjamin Clatk | Wastowotor Collections - 11 - Toxas on on Gualty Class | Coftoctions - WW0045583
ornandez [Jacob Tune Wator Oporatr - Class G - Taxns G o0 Guel [ —WG0TATZT
ornandoz |Jacob Tana, [Wastawator Oporator - Class C - Taxay Guahty Class C - WW0059456
'X_|Rernandoz | Gary Green Water Oporator - Gless C_Toxas on Quaily |Class © VG000 1859
X lornandoz |Gary Groen Wastowntor Oporotor - Class C - Toxas on Qual Class C - WW0036303 41320
ornandoz |3 Don Oewveall _{Class € Water Dstobution - Toxas on Quaity Class C Orlrbubion - WH0006903
lotnaadez [J Don Dawveall | Class I Colloctions - Tox: on Cuahly Class Il Colloctions - WWQ037797 2/23/2022]
ornandez ” Water Operator - Clags C - Toxas on Queliy Class C ~WGO015050 5/13/2020] __7/17/2023]
anandez. = - Toxas Cc on Qualty Class | Colloction - WW/0050392 372672020) ___ 372072023]
lornandez [Knslophor Whalle]Water Of Toxas Commission on Enviranmontal Ouali; Class A - WO0036021 20272021
iopnandoz |Knslophor Whitle] Wastewater Of 003 Commission on Enviranmontal Guaht Ciass A - WW 0082600
iornandoz |Marty Gordiio Commission on Environmontal Qualty, Class © ~WE0010513
X _JHornandoz [Marty Gordilo  [Wastowotor Oporater - Class G - Taxas Quant Class C - Ww0043412 101372020] 101122023
lornandez [Tom Ledbetter _|Water Operstor - Cluss C_Toxas. on Qualty Class C - sn22020] 62772023
ornsndoz_ | Tom Ledbetter ‘axas Commission on Enviranmantal Quahty Class G - WW0052621
ocian ayin Grifin T OISO O ST o Tiizrorsl varreedd|
ocian syln Grffin Class C Distibution - WD0007471 711320201 911212023
ocinn oyln Gnll Class G - WWQ044585 5/6/2020] 672372023
ocian___|Richaed Zint alor i Class C Groundwalar - WGG009081 82/2019)
ocian 1ehard Zimt [Westewntor Oporator - Ciss C - Texas on Qualty Ciass € - WW0G30126. T873020] 82312023
X_|Koaan icherd Zint___{Customar Service inspector - Texas n Qualy 10/5/2029
ocian ony Gregory__|Water Operator - Class C - Toxas Commission on Emnronmental Quolil Class C Groundwator - WG0004906 Snodsl 113020221
ocian ony Greqory, S/7R018] 5222021
octan ony Greory_ |Water Dstnbution - Class C - Texas Ct on uali Class C Distnbuton WD0001918 7r1872018) _ 672/2021)
| T +oc ony Gregory tomer Servico Inspector - Texas on Quaty CSI_CI0004970] 472572020 5rv2023)
Rimann arryl Waldock _[Water Oporator - Class A - Toxas on Quali Class A~ WO0010440 21712020
Rimann | Darryl Waldock ator_Clazs A - Toxas on Guaity Class A - Wastowator - WWO010560 71102019]_dreanoze]
aidog! ary Couglas ‘ator Oporator - Clase B8 - Texas G on Qualiy, [Class B T WGO008515 9/5/2018]
‘aldoch ery Oouglas tor - Class C - Toxas C: on Qualiy Class C - WW0012733 $12212020)
aldoc) a1y Douglas Ustomer Service Inspector - Taxas n Qualiy CSI_Ci0004168]
aldoc) ary Douglas pnler -BPAT Toxas Qualily
aidock | Madk Koomn | Water Operator - Class C - Toxas Tuolty, Ciass © ~WG0008245
pldoc) pnm ocign I_(_)_us\nmev Servico Inspoclor - Texas on Buality. CS| - C10004199)]
aldock | Mika Hamandoz [Water Operator - Class B - Toxas on Quality Class B - W(0012864 s1018k 62172022
aidock __[Miko Hemandez_|Wastowator Oporator Class B - Texas C¢ on Qualty Class B - WW0040259 10202018] __ 11182021]
oidock__[Nola Faris Ealor Oporator - Olozs G - Toxas on Qually Cisss C ~WGG005712 7TA32030]__ 872/2023)
aidock [Nota Farrs [\Wastewnter Oporator - Ciags C - Taxas on Gualty Closs C_WWO0IRIST | "az27020]
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PRMTED: I/2v2019 STB FIKE: WER-PAVSG STB LAST SAVED: IL/ZL/2015 N1O1 AN SAVED BY» PLTERC FLE: ) TCEG COVER SEET OWG

NOTE «

11 ALL REFERENCES TO * QITY’ SHALL MEAR *CITY
OF MCKINNEY*

2 ) ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CITY OF MCKINNEY AND NORTH TEXAS COUNCL OF
GOVERNMENT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

CTY OF NCKINNEY STANDARD
DETAL SHEETS INCORPORATED
HEREIN BY REFERENCE

THE CITY OF MCKINNEY ETJ,

COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS

WATER IMPROVEMENTS
TO SERVE
BLOCK A, LOT 1-3

MANSIONS ADDITION

MANSIONS II OF PROSPER
& LUXE OF PROSPER

SHEET INDEX

Sheel Title

WATER NOTES

MANSIONS OVERALL WATER PLAN
MANSIONS WATER PLAN A
MANSIONS WATER PLAN 8
MANSIONS WATER PLAN C
LUXE OVERALL WATER PLAN
LUXE WATER PLAN A

LUXE WATER PLAN B

LUXE WATER PLAN C8D
WATER DETALLS

L] WATER DETALLS

WATER DETALS

REVISIONS

VIIA WIER ?ﬁgDCIATES, INC.

ENQINEERS SURVEYORS LAND PLANNERS

200 £ 1R S0, SITE X0 AIKTON, TOAS 78008 SETRO (17467-170
Toem Fim fngabokon . £-273  wre Nrccmbern

Tex8S

W A ¥ 17164 - WATER WPROVENENTS TO SERVE ~OT -3 BLOCK A M.NSIONS ADDITON CITY OF JCKRALY £TJ COLLIN COLNTY

s



PRMIED #/21206 STB FLE: WER-PAVIG STB LAST SAVED: 1/ZU208 N0} Al SAVED Y+ PETERC FLE) 2 WATER MOTES DWG.

3

B4

UTRITY NOTES

THIS SHEET IS FOR WATER L ¥ DO HOTUSE
CONSTRUCTION

ALL PIPE LENGTHS ARE HORIZONTAL DISTANGES AND ARE APPROXIMATE

AL WATER BULKHEADS TO TERMINATE APPROXIMATELY FIVE FEET QUTSIOE THE BUILDING
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED THE END OF THESE SERVICE LINES SHALL 8E NIGHTLY PLUGGED
1S MADE HSIDE BUILDING

CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL THE MATERIALS AND APPURTENANCES NECESSARY FOR THE

COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF THE UTILITIES AL PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE (NSPECTED BY

THE WATER INSPECTOR PRIOR THE (NSPECTOR MUST ALSO
TESTING OF MAINS AN Tt

E PRESCNT
APPROVAL IS REQUIRED
AL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES REGULATIONS AND/OR LOCAL,
STANDARDS IMPOSED BY LOCAL UTILITY AND THE CITY

CONTRAGTOR SHALL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOGAL UTILITY AUTHORITY FOR
CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING MAINS

ALLFIRE HYDRANTS ARE SIX INCH DIAMETER WITH A 6 INCH DIAMETER LINE AND A SIX INCH

OIAMETER SHUT OFF VALVE FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL 8€ SET SUCH THAT NOZZLE CONNECTIONS.

FACE THE FIRE LANE FIRE HYORANTS SHALL DT SE7 MINMIUM THREE FEET TO FIVE FEET OAGK
URD

ALL WATER LINES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 48 INCHES ABOVE TOP OF PIPE FOR PIPE
DIAMETER OF B INCHES OR LESS AND A MINIMUM COVER OF 60 INCHES ABOVE TOP OF PIPE FOR
PIRE DIAMETER OF

CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST LOCATION OF PROPOSED WATER LINES AS REQUIRED T0 AVOID
CONFLICTS WITH STORM SEWER OR OTHER UTILITIES

THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL TEES ELBOWS AND BENDS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE
TG COMPLY WITH MINIMUM STANDAR! FPA 24 FOR EXISTIRG SOIL CONDITIONS PER
CATY OF MCKINNEY STANDARD DETANS 4010M 4020M 4030M AND 4040M

ALL WATER PIPE SHALL BE FVC CONFORMING TO AWWA C900 ANO BE A MINIMUM OF OR 14

FIRE HYDRANT SPACING TO 85 500 FEET AVERAGE PER INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2009

BASED ON SECTION 707 4 OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND
SECTION 7083 2 OF EDITION OF THE oL

CLEANOUTS ARE REQUIRED AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 75 FEET ON UTKITY LLAD-INS TO.
BUILDING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIOE CLEANOUTS WITHIN FIVE FEET OF BULDING

ALL GATE VALVES TO BE PROVIDED WITH CAST IRON BOXES SIZE OF GATE VALVE (WHERE TAP
18 MADE UNE) WiLL, THE WATER

SHOULO LATENT SO CONDITIONS NECCSSITATE CONTRAGTOR SHALL INSTALL Secit

SUPPORTS FOR SIPING ANDIOR APPURTENANGES INCLUOING THE REWOYAL OF UNSUITABLE

MATERIAL AND BACKFILLING

PERFORM ANY SUCH WORK AS DIRECTED ‘0¥ THE Gk ENGINEER ANDIOR S5 ENGINEER AT
{0 ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CWNER

THE SITE UTKITY CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE AND WORK WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS ON
£ SITE

ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FACTORY MUTUAL APPROVED UNLESS DIRECTED
OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER

EXISTING UTAITIES AND UNDERGROUND FACKLITIES INDICATED ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED ON
REFERENGE INFORANION SUPPLIED BY YARIOLS GWNERS OF THE FACIINES, THE ENGINLER
OQES NOT ACCEPT THE

OTLITES i T SHACL 66 THE aespoNsmwv OF THE CORTRACTOR TO SocaTE AL

EXISTAG UTWITIES AND VERTICALLY
G Tant NECESSARY 5 T ORDER 70 PROTECT ALL
AND TO NOTIFY THE Y OF MLLCORFUCTS OF

THE WO! ACILITIES THE SHALL PRESERVE
EHBTIoG UTAITIES FOM DAAGE DURNG CONSTAUCTION. ANY OAMAGE Y T
TN TOR Y6 CXTSTING UT VTS SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE GORTRAGTOR AT HIS
EXPENSE

UTLITY CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH LOCAL AND STATE AUTHORITIES THAT ALL EXISTING
STREET LIGRT AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL WIRES HAVE BEEN LOCATED PRICR 10 CONSTRUCTION

PIPE THREE INCHES AND SALLER SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER FITTINGS SHALL BE COPPER OR
CAST BRONZE JOINTS SHALL BE SOLDER OR FLARE TUBE TYPE

UTRITY LEAD INS TO BURDING SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL BUROING PLANS ARE
 COMPLETED AND LOCATIONS ESTAQLISHED ON THE ARGHITECTURAL PLUNBING PLANS

LEAD I4S MAY CHANGE 15 FEET HORIZONTALLY AND THREE FEET VERTICALLY PRK
AL ATIONS AT NG A ToRAL Gl T0.OYRER LOGATION, SEE AN MVERT ELEVATIONS
OF SANITARY SEWER SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE APPROVED PLUMBING PLANS FOR THE
BUILOWG

ALL TRENCHES SHALL
D I N OF 1970 M0 THE STANGARDS TEAEIN AN APPLICABLE STATE AN (OGAL
REGULATIONS

CONTRAGTOR SHALL REFER TO SITE
COMPACTING AND BACKFILLING TRENCHES _IF NO TRENCH COMPACTION REcouMENnArnNs
ARE PROVIDED TRENCHES BENEATH OR WITHIN FIVE FEET OF PAVEMENT SHALL

COMPAGTED T0.05+ OF STANDARD PROGIOR DENSITY AT AMOISTURE CONTENT erween
OPTIMUM TG FIVE PERCENT ABOVE OPTIMUM TRENCKES OUTSIDE OF PAVED AREAS SHALL BE
OENSITY AT A MOISTURE CONTENT

70 FVE PERGENT

L3

B

TRENCHES SHALL BE TESTED FOR COMPACTION AT A MINIMUM OF ONE TEST PER 300 LINEAR
FEET PER LAYER

TRENCHES ENTERING THE BUILDING SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH GLAY SOIL MATERIAL WITH P |
EXCEEDING 30 WITHIN FIVE FEET OF THE BUILOING

ANY WATER SERVICE LOCATEQ OUTSIDE OF A STREET RIGHT OF WAY ALLEY OR EASEMENT
SHALL BE INSTALLED 6Y A PLUMBER AND BF INSPECTED BY CODE ENFORCEMENT

FIRE SPRINKLER LINE SHALL BE SZED AND INSTALLEG BY A STATE LICENSED FIRE SPRINKLER
CONTRACTOR

TCEQ WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

WITH T GURACNT TEXAS

o w NOTLIWIHILOCAL
STAvADS msno«emmwnmummmsmuuevmzu mw-ww CONSTRUCTION | OR BULIG
T1Cas RULES &

cou " 3aid8
REPTE B! STEAATOA.STAUOARS B A3 RS 0L G225 0% Ak OHREMIOHACHEIEO
B AN (5790 MIARL

PLASIC 29 oA e 61 SEAL OF APPROVAL
(NS M ANDMAV. 11 OF AT LEAST 150

MO PIPE WICH HAS GLEV USED £ OR AY INJPOSE OTHEN TIIAN T CONVE VANCE OF Q1N WATCR S1ALL OE
[YeN 1250 WAGH

a B WL

AT
wwmw&zﬂmlwcnms TOWEVER T 10 OF AT U st SELOMATED Ghuow tnE TRoST
SHALL THE 10 OF

535 st
THE MAXAUM ALLOWAILE LEA D GONTEN OF PIES 2WC FITINGS PLUMGING HTTNGS AYD F0IURES 18528
PERGL 15290 #4(0%
THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL INSTALL AVHOPRWATE AR RLLEASE DLYICES WATX VENT OSENNGS 10 Th.

By

ACCEPTADLE EQUVALLN (5290 40K }

NOTMAGE T moanee
DURKSG 114 $10RAGE OR wsvuuno«ﬂmu(uu

AL T WATERLPE SHALL G wsmu:omsmwzwummm 2P INCASLNOT YAV VST e

e

SYBTAM 10 BE ISOLATLS AND TESILD (5230 440 320

BURSUANT 1030 TAG §200 $4(8XS), [HE IFVOROSTATIC LLAKAGE RATE SHALL NOT EXGELD THE AMOUNT ALLOWICO.
(CNOED U THC MOST CURMENE AWVA FORMUAS FOR SYC HPE CAST RONAN) JUCTLL BION PYE

O THC HVOROSTANC LEAKAGE RALE FOR SOLYVINVL CI4 ORIDE (IVC) PIPL AN APJURTENANCES SHALL QT
EXCEED IHE AMGUANT. "

{AVA) C 605 AY REQUIED 14 30 TAG §700 44AXS) PLEASL ENGUR. AT TISL FO-MULA FOR 1415 CALCULATION
18 CORREC) ANO MOST CURRENT FORMULA 1S 1 USE.
)

e
wigas

O (1 QAN TITY OF MAKEUH WATER IN GALLONS PER HOU
L% THE LENGTH OF THE MIPE SECTION UEING ESTED NFECT
0.n THC NOMINAL CIAMLIER OF THE "M% I INGILS AND.
9 THE AVERAGE TEST RESSUNE DUING THt HYOROSTATIC TEST IN HOUNDS MCH SOUAKE INCH %1
O I MTDSOSTANGLEMGAGE AATEFOX DLTLL HON () 96T A0 AmUICHAIES St T EXCHL I
g

FOUREDN 0TS 4190 45 X »\uu £ AT THE 1 AN TO% 1188 GA CLATION 3 COHSECT A¥3
HOST GURAENT F OMhAA
04

vanse
= L QUANTIY OF MAKEWW WA(EH 1N GALL O FER IOUSE,
4 THELESONI OF 11 PIPE SLCTION BEING 1ESTAD (NFECT
0.2 THE NOMMAL DMLTER OF THE PPE I NCIES AND
P4 THE AVERAGE TEST PRESSURE DUAING TH HYDAOSTATIC TLSI 1N KONDS #LR SOUARE NCH{PSI)

AL OVLGTIONS OF i TRET SETWLEN
¥ T3 OSTANGE.
uwom NANTANL 3 1, CONTRAGTOR MUST IMCOW LY YOTH ¥ [V PHO.ECT NG CA POR TURINS
OHECHON

250 HEN 4]
26 SEPAANTIONOSTANGE LU AVOTAL WAILALSK 10 AWASICHATG LAY GALATEAA AKAE O
CLEANMOUT BHALL 0 AMIHM OF NN TEET WHERE IHE NIVL 10OY SL94

EERENED NS Wk ERE VAL DE ENABED (43 LONT O AT LEAST e Pi:ssukgmsswnn
LEAST 181 ELTLONG AND 1O SOMIAL BIZE8 LANGER THAX 11 VEW COVLYS

AR L SIALLBE 3092011CD AT TVE£00T INTELVALD WA STACL L O

L0E 16 Tk SoamGLNE

VAT WASHLD SAND THC CCASLNENT P oy
G A0S DA A TORES SR (2 SHEASR

Fac Py FECTVERTIGALL <
Wl e

s o1 on
WASTEWAICA SERVICE LINLS RAW WATER SUPVLY LIVE SHALL %OT BE NS TALLLDWITHIN | VE FZET OF AWV ILE
NCHETL ta 15290 G

VAN IERFEED 10 SLPIC TAK

e WES N ACCOR IANCE o

MOSTAECENT T XIS AL ! T0E e 3 Dy OR= DLING SLACLD W10 SEAVIGL. SAMAES SIkLL 0
Y63 10 CEGK I

T S 08 ST 7 GO AT o

06 ONE SAMLE TOR EACH 000 TE€ 1 OF

G0 G A Tk IAT MANKE SaMANG Ot 05700 1800 TEE1
OEGIGNATE OY )L DESKIN LNOINSL 14290 467 431
e wsBCT 2 s

G503 QR MOST RECENT

LAND PLANNERS

PREPARED BY-

WIER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

200 € UM B, SUTE 0 ARIGKH, TEUSS 20006 TR0 (RTHE-TX00
Tacn Frm fagurcn o F-27%  secliodencdacia

VA

12

DESCRETON

DATE

wa.

Mansions Addition

MANSIONS OF PROSPER If
ond LUXE OF PROSPER
Cily of McKinney ETJ.

Colin Counly, Texos

WATER NOTES

o
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PRRTZD: WZUZOB 3TB FLE( WER-WATER LIE ST3 LAST SAVED: I/Z4/20M 138 P SAVED OY: PETERC FLE: J MARSKNS WATZR FLAN OYERALL DWO

WATER PLAN OVBRALL

ik _}~ __é% enil

_;_,l S

ewo\‘gooa |gv1—‘jgnxdc‘/- s:?; L"‘r;)_'kgmw

B! :-Ifoooo 1

g e e gy %
”u'd}'rr’%[v lzvq’o 3131 1_14&

__MATCH LINE PLAN 4
MATCH_LINS PLAN C

LLEVATION » 474 77 FT

G- RAL AOAD W ST FONEN POLE N
HORTH LNE OF OR i3 * MERT OF
mmmam 20 wexT or rmex
0PI VALT A0 4300
LaT

aLvATION » 49 3117

SEE OETAL,
SHEET 13

-

WATER
VALVE

s]oe e s

SANITARY SEWER _/
MDOLE WATER SERVICE LINE.
orLoT) o 10” HORZONTAL

uurmv sErMcE)

TYPICAL UTLITY
SERVICES LAYOUT
NTS

WA wisr & Ass
WIER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
LAND PLANNERS
250 £ MR 100, U Z0E MUGER, TERS K06 WETO (IUNE-TX8
o P wEn

.| oA

Monstons Addition
Cily of McKinney ETJ,
Colin Counly, Texas

MANSIONS OF PROSPER ¥

MANSIONS WATER
PLAN OVERALL

SHEET ¥O.
3

9
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N =714106] 99
& -5[0236 o3

N =7151038 16
£ =2510224 83

[STA 1463 16 WL-6
| = 127 22 6 BEND|

WL-¢

STA 1421 40 WL-||
t = 12° 90* BEND
N =714N7] 98

E =25i0247 08
[STA 0+00 00 WL-|
[CONNECT TO WATER|
[TREATMENT PLANT

Il - 12°x8° REDUCER|

STA 0+00 00 WL-§]

ICONNECT TO WATER|
TREATMENT PLANT
| - 12°x8¢ REDUCER

N /

I~

. .
STAT10+44 99 P}
;X

459 35°

170122 E

g

S vt

IRE LANE

! , ISTA
N / OFF
N

/ s/
& )
,')‘ ! ;
Lo
! =

OFF 8.29
INSTALL )
1

[STA 0+40.3¢4 WL=3
STA 0+49 26 FIRE LANE FIVE]

1-FH
JL.F 6 WL

€0 B4 WL~I| 1 [STA 14425.30
22 5° 80| [sTA 0+17.73
oFF 12 81° RT

N w?141166 46
E =2510383.10

[STA 3+00 45 WL-1
w-5
FIRE LANE A

STA G+l 40 W1 /™
i-12 + 90° BEND

N =7141024 16
/|e_=2610224 a7

==
STA 12+35 81 FC)

A 0+00 00 WL—
ISTA 10444 89 WL~

i}

!

FIRE LANE ONE 3 {
7561 W1 \
FIRE LANE ONE
07 LT L .

STA 9+84.54 WL—1
[STA €+56 78 FIRE LANE ONE|
00 LT

Vo
¢ FIRE LANE TWO
‘.

J5TA 6233 86 Pl 'g .
T J &, ,Ln 7"

§+00 q

90
STA 6+08,78 FIRE LANE FIVE|
OFF 7 98" LT
INSTALL: 1 - 8°x8" TEE
2-8"GV.

Tl

N B E2)
N M

J_ibnesasceoe
-7 oar

6 WL~
W7

T ETA T3 28 P
1 7+00 !

S

PROIED: S/2L/201 STB FLE: WER-WATEN LIE STB LAST JAVED: W2L/2018 Mo AM SAVED DY+ PETENC FLE: 4 MANIONS WATER FLAK A OWS.

MATCH LINE PLAN

LAND PLANNERS

rePARED BT

M\mn & ASSOCIATES, INC.

DA

we

MATCH LINE PLAN B

MANSIONS OF PROSPER ¥
and LUXE Of PROSPER
Monsions Addition
Cify of McKiney ETJ,
Coln Counly, Texas

PLAN A
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PRXTED: (/21201 STH FLEs WER-WATER LME 3TB LAST SAVED: IVZL/Z08 115 A SAVED BY) FETENC FLE+ B AKIONS WATER FLAN B DWO

WATEBER PLAN B

{
{
FIRE LANE THRE"S'
|

)
)
~
!
'
8,
4
&
]

T-'E'H'E
274 31"

OFF & 97 RT
INSTALL( | - 87x6° TEE
| *GeV

- 10400 ¢ o '1’7l 11400~

L Lt = e ok e iz bt \__: [

—— = = e T

INSTALL: 1 - 87x8" TEE
2-8 GV

383°49°06°W,
830,207 [ 24400
———. oo r—

T gy — —— —— —

M!!

|
43 'oz'E
1703

21+00,

O/ 24 55

- 2400
P——
= zooo&
.
T

[STA 19+28.91 WL~
ISTA 2474 84 NORTH € PRE LANE]
007 LY

528 79°

INSTALL I - B‘xG' TEE |

—\
8
-

MATCH LINE PLAN A

I-FH
NLE 6 WL

) INsTALLY

1-8¢x6° TEE P
- 6V

I-FH
ULF 6° WL - —_——

B9 49 ‘06 ‘E

,Jno‘o 369 51 /|2+od]’,_4

r—"—1r——|\r—|l___—1r'T‘|’Tﬂr_“—’r—-'
TA 10700 16 WL=3
STA 10+07 20 FIRE LANE FIVE|
. OFF 8 007 LT

»oo‘

P s

D N i

PrePReD B
LAND PLANNERS
201 £ LAk I, ST X0 ARICKR, T008 K05 M0 (BT760-720
ot Fim Sbutan . 2778 oy ot o

MVIIIH & ASSQCIATES, INC.

"DESRPTION

| pare |

W | oA

Monsions Addition

MANSIONS OF PROSPER Ut
and LUXE OF PROSPER
Cily of McKimney ETJ,

Coflin Counfy, Texus

SHEET NO.
]

(=3
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PFRTED /22013 TE FLE: WER-WATER LME STB LAST SAVED: WEVEOR kif3 AN SAVED BY+ FETERC FLE: € MAKSONS WATER PLAN C DW

WATER PLAN O

MATCH LINE PLAN A

[STA 8+03 22 WL-6|
-

ISTA 9+07 53 Wi.-8
It - 12° 11,25* BEND
IN =7140215 29
€ =2810073 00

0400
[STA 13+
OFF 8,00°

INSTALL 1 —

HH .
i U. 3
T i i3
b = e 00 e F o

[
e —

—

35 NOI'24 756w
- 524 97¢

L

‘24

hé

00 WL—7
B0 FIRE LANE Al
L

-

8°x8" TEE
8" GV

| "

| Al

[

[STA 4+10,99 WL-5

STA 0+00

ISTA 10+ 2!
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GENERAL NOTES

WELL NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS & CONDITIONS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION & PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
INCONSISTENCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENTATION MEASURES THROUGHTOUT
THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ENTRANCE TO PROJECT SITE SO THAT TRACKING OF MUD INTO PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND ONTO PRIVATE PROPERTY
SHALL BE PREVENTED ALL MATERIAL TRACKED, SPILLED, WASHED OR ENTERING THE SITE FROM VEHICLES OR CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE

REMOVED IMMEDIATELY AND MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT SUBSEQUENT OCCURRENCES

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCURATE RECORD DOCUMENTS.
ALL PIPES AND RELATED APPURTENANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT AMERICAN WATER WORKS
ASSOCIATION (AWWA) STANDARDS WITH REFERENCE TO MATERIALS TO BE USED AND PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED.

ALL PIPES AND RELATED APPURTENANCES SHALL BE FLUSHED AND TESTED FOR PRESSURE AND LEAKAGE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNTS
ALLOWED OR RECOMMENDED BY AWWA FORMULAS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TAPS, VALVES, FITTINGS, ETC. FOR FLUSHING

AND TESTING OF NEW WATER LINES
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH STATE LAWS AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS RELATING TO TRENCH SAFETY, INCLUDING
THOSE WHICH MAY BE ENACTED DURING PERFORMANCE UNDER THIS CONTRACT

INFORMATION CONCERNING TYPE, SIZE & LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE OR ALL-INCLUSIVE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING H!IS OR HER OWN DETERMINATION AS TO THE TYPE AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE THERETO CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE WHEN PERFORMING ANY EXCAVATION GRADING OR
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS IN THE PROXIMITY OF EXISTING UTILITIES. ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION TO REPORT HIS

ACTIVITIES AND REQUEST VERIFICATION OF UTILITY LINE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE TCEQ "RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEMS" 30 TAC CHAPTER 290, WITH REFERENCE TO POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS.

PECI HAS PREPARED SPECIFICATIONS WHICH ARE A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE
HIMSELF/HERSELF FAMILIAR WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS

THESE WATER WELL FACILITIES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) RULES AND
REGULATIONS FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS 30 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (TAC) CHAPTER 290 SUBCHAPTER D

THE PREMISES, MATERIALS TOOLS AND DRILLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MAINTAINED SO AS TO MINIMIZE CONTAMINATION OF THE GROUNDWATER DURING

DRILLING OPERATION.
WATER USED IN ANY DRILLING OPERATION SHALL BE OF SAFE POTABLE QUALITY WATER USED IN THE MIXING OF DRILLING FLUIDS OR MUD SHALL

CONTAIN A CHLORINE RESIDUAL OF AT LEAST 0 5 MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (mg/L).
THE SLUSH PIT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED SO AS TO MINIMIZE CONTAMINATION OF THE DRILLING MUD
NO TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED WITHIN 150 FEET OF THE WELL BEING CONSTRUCTED UNLESS THEY ARE OF A SEALED, LEAKPROF

TYPE.
= F W
§£ ....... 7€+ l,'
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WATERPROOF THIS CONTRACT BY OTHERS
JUNCTION BOX —
DRAW DOWN GAGE
AIR PUMP VALVE
WI/CHECK VALVE
SANITARY SEAL —\__L = DISCHARGE PIPE - 6" FLANGED
SLOPE AIR VENT PIPE W/16ga.
\ y COPPER WIRE SCREEN
I = .
y n “ m\\]
@ , <L No.4s@ 12 0.cBW.
- . o 1
| 24" S |
| /_ | L 4 NATURAL GROUND
‘ ™ | - L ’ ‘_‘
|’—. o . . L:__.___il %
\ CLASS A CONC. \ POWER LINE
FOUNDATION
AIR LINE TO
INLET SCREEN 6" DISCHARGE COLUMN
2
2
SECTION
BOTATI%Y_IIC\J)E 6" SUBMERSIBLE NOT TO SCALE
P PUMP & MOTOR
A e WITH POWER CABLE
850' PUMP INTAKE
2" —m 10 -——— 2" GROUT
CASING
2
2
1,200
S 08 &
BLANK PIPE Sar ] "-.fyb'ﬁl,,
5: ** **’,9
POTIOMEECASNE ) e M pt00 ? ChRLBTiE 6. St 2
%%. 90300 &Z
o XN OEE
24" DIA. = U e/ CENS O
GRAVEL WALL ——= SCREEN S UM WONAL S 0513172019
& e
6" WELL SCREEN - < J
ig;Tc?FMs?:;ggrtE 1,500'—- | SEAL FOR REGULATORY APPROVAL,
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
Date
WATER WELL No.1 DETAIL |41 302018
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WATERPROOF
JUNCTION BOX

DRAW DOWN GAGE
AIR PUMP VALVE
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BY OTHERS
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W/CHECK VALVE
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850' PUMP INTAKE
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2
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GENERAL NOTES

SHALL VERIFY N BEFOR
CONSTRUCTION & PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND OWNER OF ANY
BEFORE WITHTH

WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF EROSION CONTROL AND SEDIMENTATION MEASURES
THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ENTRANGE TO PROJECT SITE SO THAT
TRACKING OF MUOINTO PLBLIC RIGHT-OF WAYS AND ONTO PRIVATE
PROPERTY SHALL BE PREVENTED ALL MATERIAL TRACKED SPILLI

ASHED OR ENTERING THE SITE FAGH VEHCLES Of CONSTRUGTION
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY ANO MEASURES SHALL BE
TAKEN TO PREVENT SUBSEQUENT OGCURRENCES

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ACCURATE RECORD DOCUMENTS.
ALL PIPES AND RELATEO APPURTENANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED A0
MERI

ICAN WATER WORKS.
© MATERIALS TO BE

{320 WD PROCEOURES 10 BE FOLLOWED

MATERIALS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED MAY BE SUBSTITUTED UPON
PROVIOING SUBMITTALS AND OBTAIN APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER AND
THE QW

ALLPIPES AND RELATED APPURTENANCES SHALL BE FLUSHED AND,
TESTED FOR PRESSURE AND LEAKAGE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED T}
AHOUNTS ALLOWED O RECONHENOED BY AWAA AND TCEG FORMULAS
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE ALL NECESSARY TAPS VALYES
FITTINGS ETC FOR FLUSHING AND TESTING OF NEW WATER LINES THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REIMBURSE THE OWNER FOR AL THE WATER USED
INFLUSHING AND SAMITIZING NEW FACILITIES (SEE UTILITY NOTE 2)

ALL PIPES AND RELATED APPURTENANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED NO.
CLOSER THAN NINE (9) FEET iN AL DIRECTIONS TO WASTEWATER
COLLECTION FACLITIES

EXISTING WATER UINES ARE SHOWN BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED
Y THE OWNER EXACT LOCATION MAY VARY CONTRACTOR SHALL

XPOSE AND CONFIRM THE LOCATION OF EXISTING LINES #ATHI
SE0PE OF PROJECT AREA AND OETERVINE MATERIAL Si7E AND DERTH TO
AVOID CONFLICT

INFORMATION CONCERNING TYPE SIZE & LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES IS NOT GUARANTEED TO BE ACCURATE DR ALLINCLUSIVE THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING HIS OR HER OWN

1ONS AS TO THE TYPE

UTILITIES AS NAY BE NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE THERETO
NTRA (ALL U ME CARE WHEN PERFORMING ANY

EXCAVATION, GRADING OR DEMOLITION OPERATIONS IN THE PROXIMITY OF

XSTING UTRITIES, ANY DAMAGE 7O EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL 88

REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTHFY

RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS P

EEINKING CONST RUCTION 10 REPORT 115 ACTIVITIES AN REAUEST

UTILITY LINE LOCAT THE 5COPE OF THIS
PROJECT

CONTRACTOR SHALL INOLUOE ALL FITTINGS VALVES TG, NEGESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE CONNECTION BETWEEN ND EXJSTING LN
ARATIONS BETWEEN GETAILS ENOMAL AND ACFUAL HIELD CONNECTIONS

ST HIRST BE APPROYED 8 THE ENGINEER AN 111E GWIER AND BHAct
BE REFLECTED ACCURATELY IN THE AS-BUILT PLANS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH All REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LATEST EITION OF THE TCEQ "RULES AND REGLLATIONS FOR PUBLIC
WATER SYSTEMS™ 30 TAC CHAPTER 260 44

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY AND SECURITY
OF ALL EQUIPMENT VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT STORED ON OR NEAR THE
PROJECT SITE

UTILITY NOTES

HSTING WATER UINES HUST REMANIN SERVICE QURING CONSTRUGTION

ARE REQUIRED FOR TIEINS NEW WATER MAINS

AT B SAMTIZED. FLOSHED AND TESTED PRIOR 16 BENG CONNEGTED 10
EXISTING WATER LINES ALL SANITIZING FLUSHING AND TESTING OF WATER
LINES SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE OWNER S
REPRESENTATIVES

THE SEQUENGE 0F CONSTRUCTION FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE APPROVED BY
THE OWNER PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET WITH THE
R 16 D ERMNE A ACCEPTAGLE SEQUENCE OF CONSTAUCTIONWHER

WILL PROVIDE THE LEAST INTERRUPTION TO CUSTOMER SERVICE

THE SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE A PART OF THE
'S FOR THIS PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHAL

FCELFHEASELE FAVILIAR ITH THE REQUIRENENTS OF THE PeiFATIons

AND CONTRACT COCU!

TCEQ NOTES

THIS PROJEGT MUST BE CONSTRUCTED [N ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CURRENT TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
(TCEQ) RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS.
30 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE.CODE (TAG) HATER 200
SUBCHAPTER § WHEN GONFLIGTS ARE NOTED,

STANDARDS THE MORE ST REGuIREENT Shac B
RPED CONSTRUGTIGN FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS ST
ALWAYS AT A MINIMUM MEET TCEG S 'RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS'

PROJECTS CONSTRUCTED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 4 2014 MUST
COMPLY WITH CHANGES TO THE SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT TO
REOUCE THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAD GONTENT OF PIPES
PIPE FITTINGS PLUMBING FITTINGS AND FIXTURES TO 0 25
PERCENT

THE GONTRAGTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM SEPARATION
DISTANCE IN ALL OIRECTIONS OF NIE FEET BETWEEN THE
WATER LINE AND WASTEWATER COLLECTI
oS mcwwa MARHOLES AND SEPTIC Thotk Do
FIELDS IF THIS DISTANCE CANNOT BE MAINTAINED THE
CONTRACT R MUST INEGIATEY NGTIEY THE PROJEST
ENGINEER FOR FURTHER DIRECTION SEPARATION OISTANCES
NSTALLATION MATERIALS UTHIZED MUST MEET 30
TAC $560 4118y OF T CLRRENT RULES

PURSUANT T0 %0 TAG 4290 o)) THE SEPARATION DISTANGE
/AT
TATERAL TAAHIGLE OR CLEAN OUT SHAvL BE A MMM OF MNE

ENCASSIENT PIPE SHALL BE CENTERED N THE CROSSING AND
8OTH ENDS SEALED WITH CEMENT GROUT OR MANUFACTURED
SEALANT

THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL ORSINFECT THE NEW WATER MAINS IN

ACCORDANGE WITH AWWA STANDARD C-851 AND THEN

AND SAMPLE THE LINES DEFORE BEINO PLACED INTO Serce
CTED FOR MICROBIOLOTICAL ANALYSIS

TOUNSURE THE G ETIVENESS OF ThE o1

PRGCEDURE. SHBULE BONT A TiON PERGIST THE

M OF ONE
SAMPLE PER 1000 FEET OF COMPLETED WATER MAIN WILL 88
REQUIRED AT THE NEXT AVAILABLE SAMPLING POINT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 30 TAC 290 44iF)(2}

AQUA NOTES

1 CONTRAGTOR SHALL CONTACT AQUA TEXAS AREA MANAGER OR FIELD
SUPERVISOR AND SCHEDULE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WATH DRAWINGS APPROVED BY AQUA
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

3 CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ON-SITE AQUA APPROVED DRAWINGS ONLY

4 GONTRACTOR SHALL REQUIRE AUTHORIZATION ROV AREA MANAGER OR
ENGINEERING KANAGER PRIOR 10 DOING ANY CHANGES KOT APPROVED IN
T DRAWINGS. CONTAAGTOR SHACL NOTIFY AGUN TEXAS 48 Hou
PRIOR TO

) BEGINNING CONSTRICTION
B) PRESSURE TESTING

C) BACTRE S
o YAPP(NG/CONNECTING INTO AQUA S SYSTEM
E} FINAL WALK THRO

DEVELOPER FOR NEW

THESE NOT INCLUDE FIRE
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
3} ALL WATER MAINS SHOULD BE PYC CLASS 900
2 WATER UNES SHOLLD BE LOCATED ALONG THE FRONT LOT UINE AND
SHOULD BE IN A MINIMUM 1
7007 BEOIEATED EASCIAENT
THE SAMTARY SEWER LINE (F APPLICABLE) SHOULD BE ON TRE OPPOSITE
SIDE OF THE STREET
3 WATER MAINS SHOULD BE BEDDED IN SAND
4 AL VALVES SHOULD BE "CLOSE RIGHT-
§ AL VALVE COVERS SHOULD BE 36-48 SCREW TYPE WITH SURFACE
CONCRETE PADS
B MIMMUM PIPELINE COVER SHOULD BE 3 FEET BELOW NATURAL GRAGE.
WATER MAIN CROSSES OR RUNS PARALLEL WITHIN 3 FEET OF A
DRARAGE CULVBRT OR CRATNAGE DTCH T WATER WAl SHOULD 68
3FEET BELOW THE ORAINAGE FACILITY FLOW LINE

7 WATER MAINS SROULD 8E LAID WITH TRACER WIRE AND HAVE TRACER
WIRE STATIONS INSTALLED NO GREATER THAN 1000 FEET APART

& ALLLONG TAPS SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN A YELOMINE PVC OR STEEL
SLEEVE

9 FLUSH HYDRANTS SHOULD MUELLER AND SHOULO INCLUOE AND
ISOLATIQNVALVE ON THE LEAD

10 DEAD END WATER MAINS SHOULD INCLUDE A 2 INGH MAIN GUARD FLUSH
ASSEMBLY

11 TAPPING SADDLES SHOULD BE FORD BRASS TAPPING SADDLES FOR PVC
PIPE - ST1-XXX (STYLE A) CORP $TOPS SROULD BE FORO BRONZE

SINGLE SERVICES SHOLLO BE LOCATED ON PROPERTY CORNERS AR
SHOULD BE A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH BLACK POLY A FORD 1°X 3/4° INCH ANGLE
CURR STOR WITH LOCKING EARS

QOUBLE SERVICES SvOULD 8F LOGATED ONPROPERTY CORNERS AND
HOULD BE A MINIMUM OF 1112 INCH BLACK POLY TWO FORD 1X 34 INCH

AOLE CORD STOPS WITH LOCHING EARS \ARE PALESTIN

MINIMUM POLY £S 2 INCH

SINGLE METER BOX BLACK PLASTIC “CARSON # 00121013 METER 80X
WITH SOLIDUID 2 SLOTS ¥ i 1-0UT #012-12 MBCBOA121013°

15 QOUBLEWETER SOX - BLACK LASTIC. CARSON ¢ 00121010 METER 80X
WITH SOLIDUD 3 SLOTS ¢ IN 2 OUT #012 12 MBCBO01210

3

ALL CURB STOPS SHOULD BE BARREL LOCKED AT COMPLETION

PERKINS

ENGINEERING

CONSULTANTS, INC
o

GENERAL NOTES

CONTRACT NO 2
COLLIN COUNTY, TX.
N CUSTER RD
WATER TREATMENT PLANT
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SEE SHEET 7 FOR
CONTINUATION OF ¢
FROM WELL

e

PERKINS
ENGINEERING

CONSULIANTS, INC

LEGEND

(f} 448 ECCENTRIC REDUCER

2 FLANGE COUPLING ADAPTER

(3 AIR VALVE FOR WELL SERVICE WITH ISOLATION VALVE
9 8 CHECK VALVE

{5} 6 TEE WITH 74" SAMPLE COCK ASSEMBLY

(8 MIN 3 OF STRAIGHT PIPE NG FITTINGS

(1 WATER METER
8} MN 1 OF STRAIGHT PIPE NO FITTINGS.
© X6 TEE

(10) & GATE VALVE

(11 €45 BENI

(12} & GATE VALVE

(13) 5 45 BEND

(14) SPLASHPA

(150 ADJ PIPE SURPORT

(18) ADJ PIPE SUPFORT

(D & 45 BEND

@ ©®e0 ©

ALL ABOVE GRADE PIPING SHALL BE HEAT TRACED INSULATED -
AND JACKETED PER SPECIFICATIONS

o/ '
J— _/

BETV/EEN SLABS TYP 2
LOCATIONS

WELL No 1 PLAN
T 1G

WELL NO 1 PLAN AND SECTIONS

CONCRETE BY WELL
INSTALLER CONTRACT 8O 1

ALL SLABS SHALL BE £ THICK

VATH 44 8ARS 3" OCEW.
UNLESS OTHERVASE HOTED

N
CONTRACT NO 2
COLLIN COUNTY, TX

N CUSTER RD
WATER TREATMENT PLANT
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CITY OF MCKINNEY
SANITARY SEWER
EASEMENT /

7
EROSION HAZARD
SETBACK

5 GHE
O ORGSR CHECK
SCALE AND ADAIST ACCORONGLY

onE oK

/

5
METAL FENCE s METAL SLICING GATE ALL WEATHER ROAD OF MINUS 4
/ MAYCHING STEEL PICKET CRUXSENED CONCRETE OR MINUS 3 ‘_
/ FLEXBASE /

r
|—- wrp EasTERN NOIES.

BOUNDARY EXTENT
HYPOCHLORITE INJECTION POINTS AT GROUND STORAGE TANK 10" INLET
AND PRESSURE TANK OUTLET

2 FIELD ROUTE 1/ CPVC SOCKET WELDED HYPOCHLORITE PIPING

3 AFTERROUTING HYPOCHLORITE PIPIG GELOW GRADE UNDER
ELECTRICAL PUVPING SKID CONT PE HYPOCRLORITE PIPING

4
—

UpTO
FEED PONT O 1GH POINTS ALONG MYPOGHLORITE APING RUN ALLOWED

4 FIELD ROUTE AR PIPING EROM AIR COMPRESSOR RECEIVER ANO SITE
GLASS TO R PP
BN WITH CONBENGATION PER SAESSURE TANE SITE BLASS DETAL

5 PERIMETER FENCES SURROUNDING THE WTP AND WELL NO 2 IN GENERAL
DEMARK WORK BETWEEN WTP CONTRACTOR AND THE DEVELOPMENT
i

: ‘ 679

Tk N OTHER WORK
OEFICTED WITN FENCING ANDUP T0 TO FEET OUTSIOE OF EACH FENCE.

FOUNDATIONS 4P 3 PER ELECTRIGRL REQUIREMERTS. ANOWIRING o
CONOUIT N BETWEEN AND EQUIPNENT

8 REOISTRIBUTE TOPSOIL AND HYDROMULCH SEED ALL DISTUREED AREAS NOT
RECEIVING BUILDINGS STRUCTURES OR PAVIS

-

8 TOOISTRIBUTION

Ei

<7

METER VAULT TO BE PROVIDED
ANDINSTALLED BY OTHERS

T~
= \L

JRp— =
W] s monwan o o ~_
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1
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T =100
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$EE SHEET 7 FOR CONTINUATION [
OF 10" QUTLET

o

FLANGED 10" CONNECTION

24" DIANETER ACCESS MATCH
WITH LEVEL INSTRUMENT

EXTERIOR LADDER
MEETING OSHA
REQUIREMENTS

MIN 1T DIAMETER
ROOF VENT

ovERFLOW
AND DRAIN

MIN 30° DIAMETER
NWAY

SEE SHEET 7FOR
CONTINUATION OF
10" BLET

FLANGED 10" CONNECTION

TANK PLAN
PG

NOTES

1 SEE SECTION 4341 11 FOR TANK FOUNDATION AND.
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ALLBENDS TEES AND ELGOWS ON ALL BURIEO PIPELINES WITH "MINIMUM SURF ACE AREA OF CONCRETE BLOCK
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1 PROVIOE LOCK ASSEMBLY TO SECURE GATE WITH A PADLOCK

TUBULAR STEEL FENCE DETAIL

NTS

AR 18 ONE TH B CEvaTH
(0N ORICHAL DRAWING, CHECK.
SCALE AND ADAIST ACCORDINOLY

oNE HEH

PRESSURE SWITCH SUPPORT PIPES A3 NEEDED

O AVOID MOVEMENT
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TARIFF CONTROL NO. 50574 I

APPLICATION OF AQUA TEXAS,INC., §  PUBLIC UTILITY C
AQUA UTILITIES, INC., AND AQUA
DEVELOPMENT, INC. DBA AQUA
TEXAS FOR 2019 TRUE-UP REPORT
AND PASS-THROUGH GALLONAGE
CHARGE FOR ITS NORTH REGION

O L L L L

COMMISSION STAFF’S REPLACEMENT TARIFF

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas
(Commission), representing the public interest, and files this Commission Staft’s Replacement

Tariff. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On February 20, 2020, Aqua Texas, Inc., Aqua Ultilities, Inc., and Aqua Development,
Inc. dba Aqua Texas (collectively, Aqua Texas or Applicant) submitted its North Region
Regional Pass-Through Gallonage Charge True-Up Report for the completed 2019 calendar year.
In addition, Aqua Texas proposed to increase its regional pass-through gallonage charge to
$0.3751 per 1,000 gallons effective March 1, 2020.

On September 25, 2020, the Applicant and Staff jointly filed a Joint Motion to Reopen
Record and Correct Notice of Approval in response to the Notice of Approval issued in this

matter on June 10, 2020. Concurrently with that filing, Staff now files this corrected tariff.

II. ADDITIONAL TARIFF

As noted in the Joint Motion to Reopen Record and Correct Notice of Approval, filed
contemporaneously with this pleading, Staff’s recommendation in this proceeding properly
included a tariff for Aqua Texas, Inc. (certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No.
13201), but inadvertently omitted one of Aqua Texas’ public water systems that should have
been included.

Aqua has a sale, transfer, or merger (STM) application pending for its Gap Water public
drinking water system (PWS ID No. 2210023) in Taylor County, Texas.! The parties in that

1 Application of Aqua Texas, Inc. and Town of Buffalo Gap for Sale, Transfer, or Merger of Facilities and
Certificate Rights in Taylor County (Gap Water System), Docket No. 48565 (Aug. 2, 2018).
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matter were approved to close the transaction on November 28, 2018.2 However, the sale has
not yet closed because the purchaser {Town of Buffalo Gap) has been working on issues related
to its financing for the transaction. The parties to Docket No. 48565 have requested and received
several extensions for their time to close as a result. Consequently, the tariff for CCN No. 13201
approved in the instant proceeding should still include Aqua Texas’ Buffalo Gap public water
system.

Staff respectfully submits the replacement tariff for Aqua Ultilities, Inc.’s North Region
for approval, which includes the Buffalo Gap Water public drinking water system (PWS ID No.
2210023) in Taylor County, Texas.

Dated: September 25, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles
Division Director

Eleanor D’ Ambrosio
Managing Attorney

_/s/ John Harrison

John Harrison

State Bar No. 24097806

1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7277

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
John.Harrison@puc.texas.gov

2 Jd., Notice of Approval (Nov. 28, 2018).
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TARIFF CONTROL NO. 50574

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this
document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on September 25, 2020, in
accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, 1ssued in Project No. 50664,

_/s/ John Harrison
John Harrison
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WATER UTILITY TARIFF

North Region
Tariff Control No.: 50574

Agqua Texas, Inc. dba Aqua Texas 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
(North Region) (Business Address)
(Utility Name)

Austin, Texas 78723 (512) 990-4400
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

13201

This tariff is effective in the following counties:
See attached Table — North Region

The following is a list of cities where Aqua Texas — North Region provides water service:

City of Stockton Bend, City of Granbury, The Town of Lakewood Village, City of Rhome, Town of
Shady Shores, and City of Waco

The rates set or approved by the city for the systems entirely within its corporate boundary are not
presented in this tariff. Those rates are not under the original jurisdiction of the PUC and will have to
be obtained from the city or utility. This tariff applies to outside city customers of systems that provide
service inside and outside of a city’s corperate boundary.

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems:
See attached Table A — North Region

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section,
all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE. ......cccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicci e 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ......ccooocoeviiiiiiniiiiccrinnen, 7
SECTION 2.20 — SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES .....12
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY ... 17
SECTION 3.20 — SPECIFIC EXTENSION POLICY ......ccooniiiiiireiiiee 18

APPENDIX A -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
APPENDIX B — SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX C — PASS THROUGH AND TRUE-UP PROVISIONS

000004

0298



